indenture for the Senior Secured Notes will apply to Goldstory S.A.S. and its restricted subsidiaries. Set forth

below are the principal items reflected in the Goldstory S.A.S. financial statements, as at and for the period

from February 26, 2021 through June 30, 2021, that are specific to the Issuer and do not apply to the

Company:

- €620 million aggregate principal amount of Senior Secured Notes corresponding to:

▪ €370 million aggregate principal amount of 5.375% senior secured notes due 2026

▪ €250 million aggregate principal amount of floating rate notes due 2026 (with a margin of

EURIBOR plus 550 basis points)

- €13.7 million in accrued interest on the Senior Secured Notes, out of which €4.5 million was paid

on June 30, 2021

- €19.9 million in financing costs, which will be amortized over the life of the Senior Secured Notes

- €0.6 million in cash and cash equivalents

- other operating expenses resulting in an impact of €0.0 million on EBITDA

b) Cash Flow – Bridge between Thom Group SAS and Goldstory SAS

In €m
THOM

GROUP

Operating

GS/EJ1/EJ2
Interco loan Impact SSN

Non-used

RCF

interests

GS Capital FG Merger
Acquisition of

THG

GOLDSTORY

PROFORMA

2021.06 2021.06

Reported EBITDA 101.8 (0.0) - - - - - - 101.7

Business tax (CVAE) & store closure expenses (1.5) (1.5)

Change in working capital (includ. employee profit sharing

paid)
11.1 (2.6) 8.4

Income tax paid (3.2) - (3.2)

Other non-recurring income (expenses) (4.5) - (4.5)

Net cash provided by operating activities 103.7 (2.7) - - - - - - 101.0

Acquisition of tangible, intangible assets (20.4) (0.0) (20.4)

Disposal of tangible, intangible assets 0.8 - 0.8

Change in working capital on fixed assets (0.8) 0.2 (0.5)

Net cash used in investing activities (20.4) 0.2 - - - - - - (20.2)

Free Cash Flow 83.3 (2.4) - - - - - - 80.8

As a % of Reported EBITDA 81.8% 79.5%#REF!

Interest paid on Term Loan B and RCF (14.7) (0.1) (14.8)

Interest paid on Proceeds and Intercompany loans (2.8) 2.8 -

Interest on SSN (4.5) (4.5)

Goldstory current account (2.0) 2.0 0.0

Other interest paid (0.1) (0.1)

Other cash flows used in financing activities (4.3) (0.0) (4.3)

Net cash used in financing activities (23.8) (0.0) 4.8 (4.5) (0.1) - - - (23.6)

Net cash before change in debt, specific events and RCF 59.4 (2.4) 4.8 (4.5) (0.1) - - - 57.2

Revolving credit facilities, Net of Repayment 0.2 - - - - - - - 0.2

Net cash before change in debt & specific events, after RCF 59.6 (2.4) 4.8 (4.5) (0.1) - - - 57.4

Change in Debt (124.0) - (441.0) 620.0 - - 55.0

Financing cost (1.4) (19.9) (21.3)

Equity injection (Goldstory) 359.9 359.9

Thom Group Acquisition - (514.7) (514.7)

Reimbursement of FG loans (1.5) (1.5)

FY21 refinancing and change in shareholders (125.4) - (441.0) 600.1 359.9 - (516.2) (122.5)

Agatha acquisition (3.0) (3.0)

Popsell acquisition (1.9) (1.9)

Change in equity - -

Specific events (4.9) - - - - - - - (4.9)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (70.6) (2.4) (436.2) 595.6 (0.1) 359.9 - (516.2) (70.0)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 196.7 196.7

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 126.1 0.6 126.7

Change in cash (70.6) 0.6 - - - - - - (70.0)

22

The €2.4 million difference in free cash flow between the Company and the Issuer is mainly due to

acquisition fees impacting working capital.

For the Issuer, the pro forma impact of the Thom Group acquisition and of the refinancing was the

following:

- A change in debt of €55.0 million, resulting from the €565.0 million TLB reimbursement and from

the €620.0 million in proceeds from the issuance of the Senior Secured Notes

- €21.3 million in financing costs, €19.0 million of which related to the Senior Secured Notes and

€1.4 million of which related to the “New RCF”

- An equity injection of €359.9 million

- The purchase of Thom Group for €514.7 million

- The reimbursement of Financière Goldfinger’s bank loan for €1.5 million

c) Capitalization

The following table presents the total capitalization as of June 30, 2021 on an actual basis and on a pro

forma basis for the transactions described above.

(1) represents the two proceed loans between the Issuer and Thom Group for the net proceeds of the issuance of the Fixed Rate Notes and the Floating Rate Notes
(2) represents the intercompany loan between the Issuer and Thom Group following the conversion of former convertible bonds
(3) represents the aggregate principal amount of Senior Secured Notes released from escrow on the acquisition date (February 26, 2021) excluding any debt issuance costs
(4) represents the €90 million New RCF, which will be available for 4.5 years and which was fully drawn as of June 30, 2021

In €m

THOM GROUP

Actual Adjustments

GOLDSTORY

Proforma

Cash and cash equivalents 126.1   0.6   126.7

Proceed Loans (1) (441.0)   441.0   -

Intercompany Loan (2) (199.9)   199.9   -

Senior Secured Notes (3) (620.0)   (620.0)

Other third-party financial debt (1.2)   0.0   (1.2)

Financial liabilities for long-term leases (1.2)   -   (1.2)

Other loans -   0.0   0.0

Revolving Credit Facility (4) (90.7)   0.0   (90.7)

Total third-party financial debt (732.8)   20.9   (711.9)

Issuer's Equity 208.3   148.3   356.6

Total capitalization (398.5)   169.8   (228.6)

At June 30, 2021

23

D. Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We are party to various customary off-balance sheet arrangements. As of June 30, 2021, they included:

- Post-employment benefits in France totaling €0.7 million.

- Pledges listed below are granted for the benefit of the noteholders under the Senior Secured
Notes and the banks under the New RCF agreement. All pledges were completed by June 30,
2021:

▪ Pledge over shares in the Company held by the Issuer;

▪ Pledge over the Issuer’s material bank accounts;

▪ Pledge over receivables above a specified threshold arising under certain intragroup loans